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Dowling, Jo
From: Capelli, Nicola
Sent: 30 July 2010 08:33
To: Dowling, Jo

Subject: FW: Brunswick Park planning application - 29th July

Nicola Capelli

Major Developments Manager,

Planning, Housing and Regeneration

London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP
Tel: 020 8359 4104

Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

5% please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

From: Nick Meurice [mailto:nick.meurice@assuragroup.co.uk]

Sent: 29 July 2010 15:41

To: Capelli, Nicola

Cc: Oldale, Julie; David Acklam; Elaine Siew; Charman Jan; Cowie, Martin
Subject: RE: Brunswick Park planning application - 29th July

Dear Nicola
As a result of the withdrawal of funding from the DIE for the Brunswick Park co-location project, the main

client, London Borough of Barnet have requested that the planning application due to be heard this evening
29'™ July should now be withdrawn. Accordingly please accept this email as Elevate’s request on behalf of
London Borough of Barnet to withdraw the application.

Kind Regards

Nick Meurice

Projects Manager

Elevate Partnership

Mobile: 0787 557 3959

Mail to nick.meurice @ assuragroup.co.uk
75 Colmore Row,

Birmingham,

B32AP

and

50 Pall Mall, London. SW1Y 5JH

From: Oldale, Julie [mailto:3ulie.Oldale@barnet.gov.uk]
Sent: 29 July 2010 10:34

To: Nick Meurice

Cc: Capelli, Nicola

Subject: RE: Brunswick Park planning application - 29th July

Nick,

The planning process seems to not be able to stop without an e-mail from you, the applicants, asking them to
stop. Please can you e-mail Nicola (at the e-mail address above) and formally withdraw the application just to
stop the process. A brief statement that in response to discussions with your clients, the scheme is to be
withdrawn etc should do it.
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Thanks

Julie

Julie Oldale

Deputy Commercial Director

London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP
Tel: 020 8359 7857

Mob: 07771986813

Barnet Online: www.bamet.gov.uk

ﬁ please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

From: Nick Meurice [mailto:nick.meurice@assuragroup.co.uk]
Sent: 28 July 2010 13:53

To: Oldale, Julie

Cc: Mike Derbyshire; Sarah Ballantyne-Way

Subject: Brunswick Park planning application - 29th July
Importance: High

Hi Julie
I've not heard form in relation to whether or not the Brunswick Park planning application is to be heard on 29t
July. Please adviose as soon as possible as we have to inform Savills that they won't need to attend.

Kind Regards

Nick Meurice
Projects Manager
Elevate Partnership
Mobile: 0787 557 3959

Mail to nick.meurice @ assuragroup.co.uk
75 Colmore Row,

Birmingham,

B32AP

and

50 Pall Mall, London. SW1Y 5JH

The information in this e-mail is confidential and may also be the subject of legal privilege. It is
intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient please reply to the sender.
You are hereby placed on notice that any copying, publication or any other form of dissemination of
this e-mail or its contents is prohibited.

Whilst every endeavour is taken to ensure that e-mails are free from
viruses, no liability can be accepted and the recipient is requested
to use their own virus checking software.

09/08/2010
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Dowling, Jo

From: Arthur, Katherine [Katherine.Arthur @ environment-agency.gov.uk]

Sent: 27 July 2010 15:13

To: Alsop, Peter

Cc: Dowling, Jo

Subject: RE: C10246; Brunswick Park: Response to EA letter dated 22nd June 2010.

Attachments: dps1.itf

Hi Peter,
Please find our response to Jo's email below attached.
Kind Regards

Katie Arthur

Planning Liaison Officer

Environment Agency

Thames Region - North East Area - North London

Tel: 020 7091 4064

Fax: 020 7091 4090

Email: katherine.arthur@environment-aqencv.qov.ulg
Developers: www.environment-agency.gov.uk/developers

From: Dowling, Jo [mailto:Jo.Dowling@barnet.gov.uk]

Sent: 22 July 2010 14:27

To: Arthur, Katherine

Cc: Alsop, Peter; Sarah Ballantyne-Way

Subject: FW: C10246; Brunswick Park: Response to EA letter dated 22nd June 2010.

Click here to report this email as spam.

Katie,

We are just finalising the committee report for Brunswick Park. | have currently attached
the conditions that you requested but the applicant has now come back and asked for the
modifications detailed below. Could you have a look and let me know if you are happy with
the proposed wording, if you are can you email my colleague Pete Alsop who is dealing
with this while | am away on holiday and he will amend the committee report. Application is

to be considered on the 29" July so we need comments by the 27" at the latest.
I will forward you separately a copy of the committee report FYI.

Jo Dowling

Principal Planner, Major Projects

London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP
Tel: 020 8359 4926

Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

&-,% please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

From: Sarah Ballantyne-Way [mailto:SBWay@savills.com]

09/08/2010
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Sent: 22 July 2010 12:44
To: Dowling, Jo
Subject: FW: C10246; Brunswick Park: Response to EA letter dated 22nd June 2010.

Dear Jo,

Please find attached information from our engineers, Thomasons, in relation to Condition 25 which is a
standard EA condition.

The letter sets out that points 1, 2 and 3 of this condition have already been dealt with through the information
submitted as part of the planning application and this has been agreed with the EA. In addition, point 4 of this
condition can only be dealt with post construction.

Condition 25

| would suggest that, if acceptable to you, points 1 - 3 are worded in terms of the development must comply
with these details, for example:

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details set out in the Site
Investigations Report prepared by Listers dated March 2010 (ref. 10-01-011).

Point 4 could be worded as follows:

Prior to occupation of the development, a verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in
order to demonstrate that the works set out in the Listers Site Investigation Report (March 2001, 10-01-011)
are complete and indentifying any requirements for longer term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance
and arrangements for contingency action. Any changes to these components require the express consent of
the local planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented as approved.

The letter refers also to the remaining conditions proposed by the EA:

Ground source heat pumps are not under consideration however Condition 26 of your report only requires
details should they be required.

Condition 27 - piled foundations are proposed and details of these are submitted with Thomason's letter
attached. You may wish to make this a pre-commencement condition.

Condition 28 relates to surface water drainage and details have been included with the Thomason's letter.
You may wish to amend this to be included within the phasing plan or as a pre-commencement condition.

In addition to the above EA conditions, details of Conditions 29 and 30 will need to be submitted. You may
wish to amend these to be included within the phasing plan.

With regard to Condition 7 - please can you clarify the amount required for monitoring and how LBB would
like to deal with this in terms of making the payment.

I'would be grateful if you could confirm that the proposed changes to Condition 25 are acceptable and
whether you will be altering the other conditions listed in this email.

Due to the timetable for financial close and start on site, we require that the pre-commencement conditions
are discharged on the date of approval of the planning application. This date is currently set at 23rd August
albeit the GOL deadline is 27th August (we will be writing to GOL to encourage an earlier decision). |
mentioned some time ago that if we submitted the information to discharge the relevant conditions prior to the
decision date, this would give LBB time to consider whether there is adequate info to discharge said condition
and then on the decision date the condition could be validated and discharged on the same day. This is vital
to meeting the project timescales for financial close.

We therefore suggest submitting the details to you week beginning 9th August on your return from holiday
which will give LBB a couple of weeks to review and confirm whether the details are acceptable.

| would be grateful if you could confirm whether you consider the above approach acceptable.

09/08/2010
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Kind regards

Sarah

From: Serhan Halil [mailto:shalil@thomasons.co.uk]

Sent: 21 July 2010 4:57 PM

To: Sarah Ballantyne-Way

Cc: nick.meurice@assuragroup.co.uk; Eoin.Lynch@gallifordtry.co.uk; Tim Knights; Joel Kuenzi
Subject: C10246; Brunswick Park: Response to EA letter dated 22nd June 2010.

Hi Sarah,

Slightly later than anticipated, please find attached our response letter in relation to EA’s letter dated 22"¢
June 2010. Hard copies of the letter and drawings are in the post.

I'have discussed the 4 conditions with Miss Katie Arthur of the EA to understand their requirements.

Any queries, please get back to me.

Thanks,

Serhan Halil,
Associate for

Thomasons

528 High Road, Leytonstone, London. E11 3EE

Tel: 020 8988 5820

Fax: 020 8988 0422

www.thomasons.co.uk

Offices at: Guildford, Leeds, London, Manchester. Southend-on-Sea

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
communication and its attachments is strictly prohibited. Internet communications are not always secure and although this message has
been swept for the presence of computer viruses this does not guarantee that it is virus free. Thomasons accepts no responsibility for
viruses and it is your responsibility to scan the email and any attachments for any viruses likely to be present. If you have received this
email in error please notify the sender.

Thomasons Lid trading as Thomasons. Registered office: 86 Epsom Road, Guildford, Surrey GU1 2BX. Registered in England and Wales No.
06376815 VAT No. 211 8019 07

NOTICE: This email is intended for the named recipient only.It may contain privileged and
confidential information.If you are not the intended recipient, notify the sender immediately and
destroy this email. You must not copy, distribute or take action in reliance upon it. Whilst all efforts
are made to safeguard emails,the Savills Group cannot guarantee that attachments are virus free or
compatible with your systems and does not accept liability in respect of viruses or computer
problems experienced. The Savills Group reserves the right to monitor all email communications
through its internal and external networks.

Savills Commercial Limited. A subsidiary of Savills plc. Registered in England No. 2605125.
Registered office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London W1K 3HQ

Savills (L&P) Limited. A subsidiary of Savills plc. Registered in England No. 2605138. Registered
office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London W1K 3HQ

Savills plc. Registered in England No 2122174, Registered office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London W1K
3HQ.

09/08/2010
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Savills plc is a holding company, subsidiaries of which are authorised and regulated by the Financial
Services Authority (FSA)

The information in this e-mail is confidential and may also be the subject of legal privilege. It is
intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient please reply to the sender.
You are hereby placed on notice that any copying, publication or any other form of dissemination of
this e-mail or its contents is prohibited.

Whilst every endeavour is taken to ensure that e-mails are free from
viruses, no liability can be accepted and the recipient is requested
to use their own virus checking software.

Information in this message may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have received
this message by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete it and do not copy it to anyone
else.

We have checked this email and its attachments for viruses. But you should still check any attachment
before opening it.

We may have to make this message and any reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of
Information Act, Data Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or
from any Environment Agency address may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or
recipient, for business purposes.

If we have sent you information and you wish to use it please read our terms and conditions which you
can get by calling us on 08708 506 506. Find out more about the Environment Agency at
www . environment -agency.gov.uk

09/08/2010



Jo Dowling

London Borough of Barnet Our ref: TL/2010/104354/02-L01
Planning Services Yourref: B/01960/10

Building 4 (North London Business Park)

Oakleigh Road South Date: 27 July 2010

London

N11 1NP

Jo.dowling@barnet.qocv.uk
Peter.alsop @barnet.gov.uk

Dear Ms Dowling,

PART SINGLE/PART TWO STOREY BUILDING TO PROVIDE MEDICAL
CENTRE, LIBRARY, CHILDREN'S CENTRE AND NURSERY, ACORN
ASSESSMENT CENTRE, PHARMACY AND CAFE ALONG WITH ASSOCIATED
PARKING AND ACCESS. DEMOLITION OF EXISTING LIBRARY AND HEALTH
CENTRE AT OSIDGE LANE/BRUNSWICK PARK ROAD AND COMMUNITY HALL
ON OSIDGE LANE AND CREATION OF NEW AREA OF METROPOLITAN OPEN
LAND : BRUNSWICK PARK, OSIDGE LANE, LONDON, N14

Thank you for your email dated 22 July 2010.
| confirm that we are happy with the rewording of conditions 25 to read:

‘The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details
set out in the Site Investigations Report prepared by Listers dated March 2010 (ref.
10-01-011);

With point 4 re-worded to:

‘Prior to occupation of the development, a verification plan providing details of the
data that will be collected in order to demonstrate that the works set out in the Listers
Site Investigation Report (March 2001, 10-01-011) are complete, indentifying any
requirements for longer term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and
arrangements for contingency action. Any changes to these components require the
express consent of the local planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented

as approved.’

Condition 27 and 28 relating to piled foundations and surface water drainage
respectively can be altered to a pre-commencement condition.

Environment Agency

30-34 Albert Embankment, London, SE1 7TL.
Customer services line: 08708 506 506

Email: enquiries @ environment-agency.gov.uk
www.environment-agency.gov.uk

Cont/d..




Please note that this opinion has been formed through consuitation with technical
specialists within the Environment Agency.

I trust this is acceptable, however if you have any queries please contact me directly.

Yours faithfully

Miss Katie Arthur
Planning Liaison Officer

Direct dial 020 7091 4064
Direct e-mail katherine.arthur@environment-agency.gov.uk

End 2
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Dowling, Jo

From: Morgan, Vivian

Sent: 26 July 2010 16:51

To: Dowling, Jo; Alsop, Peter

Subject: RE: Brunswick Park Committee Report addendum

The submitted details of the turning facility are acceptable.
In addition the access road and turning facility are existing and are currently used by refuse
collection vehicles, therefore these arrangements are acceptable.

From: Dowling, Jo

Sent: 22 July 2010 12:40

To: Wright, Lisa; Morgan, Vivian

Cc: Alsop, Peter

Subject: Brunswick Park Committee Report addendum

Lisa/Viv,

I have attached the addendum for the committee report on Brunswick Park. TfL have come
back saying they are happy with everything except the turning point issue. Can you give
me a couple of lines on LBB'’s view on this and why proposal is ok in highways terms as it
stands. | am now on leave until the 9th August so Pete is dealing with the addendum in my
absence so please respond to him.

Many thanks,

Jo Dowling

Principal Planner, Major Projects

London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP
Tel: 020 8359 4926

Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

5—,% please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

09/08/2010



Dowling, Jo

Fage 1 ot 3

From: Gemma Kendall [Gemma.Kendall@Ilondon.gov.uk]
Sent: 22 July 2010 16:32

To:
Cc:

Sarah Ballantyne-Way
Dowling, Jo

Subject: RE: Brunswick Park energy

Thanks Sarah.

Jo please can you amend the PV condition to reflect this.

Thanks

Gemma

----- Original Message-----

From: Sarah Ballantyne-Way [mailto:SBWay@savills.com]
Sent: 22 July 2010 16:28

To: Gemma Kendall

Cc: 'Jo.Dowling@barnet.gov.uk’; Alsop, Peter

Subject: FW: Brunswick Park energy

Hi Gemma,
Please find below confirmation of PV Panels as requested.
Kind regards

Sarah

From: Rob Wise [mailto:Rob.Wise@elementaconsulting.com]

Sent: 22 July 2010 4:19 PM

To: Sarah Ballantyne-Way

Cc: 'nick.meurice@assuragroup.co.uk’; 'Matthew.Waters@Barnet.gov.uk’; 'Jo.Dowling@barnet.gov.uk’;
Tim Knights

Subject: RE: Brunswick Park energy

Sarah,

Output is based on a maximum 200m?2 array.

Do we need to amend the report to include this figure?
Regards

Rob Wise
Technical Director

For and on behalf of Elementa Consulting Ltd
t: 01235 820300 | f: 01235 441970 | m: 07738 040828
Unit 1, Library Avenue, Harwell Science and Innovation Campus, Didcot, OXON, OX11 0SG

To see our new website please click on the below link

09/08/2010
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b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

Registered Address:

Elementa Consulting Ltd. Registered office: 1 George Street, Snowhill, Wolverhampton, WV2 4DG
Registered in England and Wales. Registered Company Number: 2113730

t: 01902 773195 | f: 01902 422375 | w: www.elementaconsulting.com

If any part of this e-mail is illegible, please contact our office.

This e-mail has been sent from a PC belonging to Elementa Consulting. lts content is confidential to the sender and the intended
recipient and may be legally privileged. If you receive it in error, please tell us by return and then delete it from your system; you may not
rely on its content nor copy/disclose it to anyone.

Statements made in this e-mail are those of the sender and will not bind Elementa Consulting unless confirmed by an authorised
representative independently of this message. We only accept service of documents, including invoices, by fax or post. We do not accept
responsibility for viruses. Please note that e-mails sent to and from us are routinely monitored for management purposes.

From: Sarah Ballantyne-Way [mailto:SBWay@savills.com]
Sent: 21 July 2010 10:27

To: Rob Wise; Tim Knights

Cc: 'nick.meurice@assuragroup.co.uk’; ‘Matthew.Waters@Barnet.gov.uk'; 'Jo.Dowling@barnet.gov.uk'
Subject: Fw: Brunswick Park energy

Hi Rob and Tim,

Please see below from the GLA. They are happy with the report but would like confirmation on total
sgm of pvs.

If you could confirm this and copy me in that would be great.
Thanks

Sarah

From: Gemma Kendall <Gemma.Kendall@Ilondon.gov.uk>
To: Sarah Ballantyne-Way

Cc: Dowling, Jo <Jo.Dowling@barnet.gov.uk>

Sent: Wed Jul 21 10:05:23 2010

Subject: Brunswick Park energy

Hi Sarah

The energy team have looked at the additional information and they are content with it. However, they
have asked if you can confirm the total area of PV panels proposed. Please see comment below

"the applicant has provided a drawing indicating the amount of space which is available to install PV on the
development. This and accompanying information indicates the physical limitations to installing PV on the
development. Based on this assessment they are proposing to slightly increase the amount of PV installed on the
development over the 170m2 originally proposed. They should confirm the final area of PV panels proposed.”

Thanks

Gemma

Gemma Kendall

Strategic Planner

Planning Department

Greater London Authority, City Hall, The Queen's Walk, LONDON SEI 2AA

0207983 6592

0207983 4706
e gemma.kendall@london.gov.uk

09/08/2010
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Back England! s bid to host the 2018 FIFA World Cup and London as a Candidate Host City. Visit
www.england2018bid.com or Text 4 England] to 62018

GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY
EMAIL NOTICE:

The information in this email may contain confidential or privileged materials. Please read the full email notice

at http://www.london.gov.uk/email-notice
NOTICE: This email is intended for the named recipient only.It may contain privileged and
confidential information.If you are not the intended recipient, notify the sender immediately
and destroy this email. You must not copy, distribute or take action in reliance upon it. Whilst
all efforts are made to safeguard emails,the Savills Group cannot guarantee that attachments
are virus free or compatible with your systems and does not accept liability in respect of
viruses or computer problems experienced.The Savills Group reserves the right to monitor all
email communications through its internal and external networks.

Savills Commercial Limited. A subsidiary of Savills plc. Registered in England No. 2605125.
Registered office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London W1K 3HQ

Savills (L&P) Limited. A subsidiary of Savills plc. Registered in England No. 2605138.
Registered office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London W1K 3HQ

Savills plc. Registered in England No 2122174, Registered office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London
WIK 3HQ.

Savills plc is a holding company, subsidiaries of which are authorised and regulated by the
Financial Services Authority (FSA)

This message has been scanned for viruses.
Click here to report this email as spam.

Back England’s bid to host the 2018 FIFA World Cup and London as a Candidate Host City. Visit
www.england2018bid.com or Text ‘England’ to 62018

GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY
EMAIL NOTICE:

The information in this email may contain confidential or privileged materials. Please read the full email notice at
http://www.london.gov.uk/email-notice

09/08/2010
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Dowling, Jo

From: Morgan, Vivian

Sent: 22 July 2010 12:58

To: Dowling, Jo; Alsop, Peter

Cc: Wright, Lisa

Subject: RE: Brunswick Park Committee Report addendum

Jo/Peter

When do you need this for? | would like to have a word with Lisa and double check the current refuse
collection arrangements if it can wait till the beginning of next week.

This is our initial reply but I'll confirm next week if that's ok

‘The submitted turning paths show that refuse collection vehicles and mini bus can turn in the existing turning
point at the end of the access road. Also refuse vehicles already use the access road and the Cleansing
Department agrees with the proposed arrangements are acceptable.’

Regards
Vivian

From: Dowling, Jo

Sent: 22 July 2010 12:40

To: Wright, Lisa; Morgan, Vivian
Cc: Alsop, Peter

Subject: Brunswick Park Committee Report addendum

Lisa/Viv,

I have attached the addendum for the committee report on Brunswick Park. TfL have come
back saying they are happy with everything except the turning point issue. Can you give
me a couple of lines on LBB’s view on this and why proposal is ok in highways terms as it
stands. | am now on leave until the 9" August so Pete is dealing with the addendum in my
absence so please respond to him.

Many thanks,

Jo Dowling

Principal Planner, Major Projects

London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP
Tel: 020 8359 4926

Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

ﬁ please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

22/07/2010
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Dowling, Jo

From: Sarah Ballantyne-Way [SBWay @savills.com]
Sent: 22 July 2010 12:57

To: Dowling, Jo

Cc: Alsop, Peter

Subject: RE: Brunswick park ctte report addendum

Hi Jo,

Response in relation to Energy, MOL and Pathway below. We are preparing a response to Tfl.'s comments
which we will issue today and copy you in on.

In addition, the landscape drawings are slightly different as a result of GLA's comments, one path is wider and
the other thinner. Drawings will be issued shortly to reflect this.

Energy

The applicant has provided additional information to the GLA which takes account of unregulated energy
demand within the Energy Report. The GLA have indicated that they are now content with the Energy Report.
They have requested confirmation of the amount of PV panels proposed:

"the applicant has provided a drawing indicating the amount of space which is available to install PV on the
development. This and accompanying information indicates the physical limitations to installing PV on the development.
Based on this assessment they are proposing to slightly increase the amount of PV installed on the development over the
170m2 originally proposed. They should confirm the final area of PV panels proposed.”

The applicant has confirmed that this will be a maximum of 200m2.

Pathway
Amended plans showing a wider pathway through the centre of the car park have been submitted to the GLA

by the applicant in order to address their concerns. The GLA have indicated that they are satisfied with this
proposed arrangement.

MOL/ Osidge Lane Site
The applicant has submitted further justification of the 'very special circumstances' as to why the proposal can

only be developed on MOL and also why the Osidge Lane site is unsuitable for the propsosed development.
The GLA have indicated that this information is sufficient.

I will get our response to TfL to you as soon as we have it ready.
Let me know if you need any further information

Thanks

Sarah

From: Dowling, Jo [mailto:Jo.Dowling@barnet.gov.uk]
Sent: 22 July 2010 12:37 PM

To: Sarah Ballantyne-Way

Cc: Alsop, Peter

Subject: Brunswick park ctte report addendum

Sarah,

| have started to draft the Brunswick Park committee report addendum. | will be away on

22/07/2010
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holiday from this evening and in my absence Pete Alsop is dealing with the case.

| would be most grateful if you could have a quick look at the addendum and give me a
couple of lines to respond to the points made (in particular the points made about energy).
The TfL comments | have asked our highways to respond on. Can you then email them to
Pete so that he can incorporate them into the addendum?

Jo Dowling

Principal Planner, Major Projects

London Borough of Bamet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP
Tel: 020 8359 4926

Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

i—.ﬁ please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

The information in this e-mail is confidential and may also be the subject of legal privilege. It is
intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient please reply to the sender.
You are hereby placed on notice that any copying, publication or any other form of dissemination of
this e-mail or its contents is prohibited.

Whilst every endeavour is taken to ensure that e-mails are free from
viruses, no liability can be accepted and the recipient is requested
to use their own virus checking software.

NOTICE: This email is intended for the named recipient only.It may contain privileged and
confidential information.If you are not the intended recipient, notify the sender immediately and
destroy this email. You must not copy, distribute or take action in reliance upon it.Whilst all efforts
are made to safeguard emails,the Savills Group cannot guarantee that attachments are virus free or
compatible with your systems and does not accept liability in respect of viruses or computer
problems experienced.The Savills Group reserves the right to monitor all email communications
through its internal and external networks.

Savills Commercial Limited. A subsidiary of Savills plc. Registered in England No. 2605125.
Registered office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London W1K 3HQ

Savills (L&P) Limited. A subsidiary of Savills plc. Registered in England No. 2605138. Registered )
office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London W1K 3HQ

Savills plc. Registered in England No 2122174. Registered office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London W1K
3HQ.

Savills plc is a holding company, subsidiaries of which are authorised and regulated by the Financial
Services Authority (FSA)

22/07/2010



Dowling, Jo

From: Sarah Ballantyne-Way [SBWay @savills.com]

Sent: 22 July 2010 12:44
To: Dowling, Jo
Subject: FW: C10246; Brunswick Park: Response to EA letter dated 22nd June 2010.

Attachments: Thomasons Letter dated 21.07.10.pdf; C10246 - 21 A, 22 A, 23 A.pdf; C10246 - 01 rev B,
03, 05 rev A.pdf; Marshalls TS-0513A.pdf

Dear Jo,

Please find attached information from our engineers, Thomasons, in relation to Condition 25 which is a
standard EA condition.

The letter sets out that points 1, 2 and 3 of this condition have already been dealt with through the information
submitted as part of the planning application and this has been agreed with the EA. In addition, point 4 of this
condition can only be dealt with post construction.

Condition 25

I would suggest that, if acceptable to you, points 1 - 3 are worded in terms of the development must comply
with these details, for example:

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details set out in the Site
Investigations Report prepared by Listers dated March 2010 (ref. 10-01-011 ).

Point 4 could be worded as follows:

Prior to occupation of the development, a verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in
order to demonstrate that the works set out in the Listers Site Investigation Report (March 2001, 10-01-011)
are complete and indentifying any requirements for longer term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance
and arrangements for contingency action. Any changes to these components require the express consent of
the local planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented as approved.

The letter refers also to the remaining conditions proposed by the EA:

Ground source heat pumps are not under consideration however Condition 26 of your repott only requires
details should they be required.

Condition 27 - piled foundations are proposed and details of these are submitted with Thomason's letter
attached. You may wish to make this a pre-commencement condition.

Condition 28 relates to surface water drainage and details have been included with the Thomason's letter.
You may wish to amend this to be included within the phasing plan or as a pre-commencement condition.

In addition to the above EA conditions, details of Conditions 29 and 30 will need to be submitted. You may
wish to amend these to be included within the phasing plan.

With regard to Condition 7 - please can you clarify the amount required for monitoring and how LBB would
like to deal with this in terms of making the payment.

I'would be grateful if you could confirm that the proposed changes to Condition 25 are acceptable and
whether you will be altering the other conditions listed in this email.

Due to the timetable for financial close and start on site, we require that the pre-commencement conditions
are discharged on the date of approval of the planning application. This date is currently set at 23rd August
albeit the GOL deadline is 27th August (we will be writing to GOL to encourage an earlier decision). |
mentioned some time ago that if we submitted the information to discharge the relevant conditions prior to the
decision date, this would give LBB time to consider whether there is adequate info to discharge said condition
and then on the decision date the condition could be validated and discharged on the same day. This is vital
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to meeting the project timescales for financial close.

We therefore suggest submitting the details to you week beginning 9th August on your return from holiday
which will give LBB a couple of weeks to review and confirm whether the details are acceptable.

I would be grateful if you could confirm whether you consider the above approach acceptable.
Kind regards

Sarah

From: Serhan Halil [mailto:shalil@thomasons.co.uk]
Sent: 21 July 2010 4:57 PM

To: Sarah Ballantyne-Way

Cc: nick.meurice@assuragroup.co.uk; Eoin.Lynch@gallifordtry.co.uk; Tim Knights; Joel Kuenzi
Subject: C10246; Brunswick Park: Response to EA letter dated 22nd June 2010.

Hi Sarah,

Slightly later than anticipated, please find attached our response letter in relation to EA’s letter dated 22"
June 2010. Hard copies of the letter and drawings are in the post.

I have discussed the 4 conditions with Miss Katie Arthur of the EA to understand their requirements.

Any queries, please get back to me.

Thanks,

Serhan Halil,
Associate for

Thomasons

528 High Road, Leytonstone, London, E11 3EE

Tel: 020 8988 5820

Fax: 020 8988 0422

www.thomasons.co.uk

Offices at: Guildford, Leeds, London. Manchester, Southend-on-Sea

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
communication and its attachments is strictly prohibited. Internet communications are not always secure and although this message has
been swept for the presence of computer viruses this does not guarantee that it is virus free. Thomasons accepts no responsibility for
viruses and it is your responsibility to scan the email and any attachments for any viruses likely to be present. If you have received this
email in error please notify the sender.

Thomasons Ltd trading as Thomasons. Registered office; 86 Epsom Road, Guildford, Surrey GU1 2BX. Registered in England and Wales No.
06376815 VAT No. 211 8019 07

NOTICE: This email is intended for the named recipient only.It may contain privileged and
confidential information.If you are not the intended recipient, notify the sender immediately and
destroy this email. You must not copy, distribute or take action in reliance upon it. Whilst all efforts
are made to safeguard emails,the Savills Group cannot guarantee that attachments are virus free or
compatible with your systems and does not accept liability in respect of viruses or computer
problems experienced.The Savills Group reserves the right to monitor all email communications
through its internal and external networks.

Savills Commercial Limited. A subsidiary of Savills plc. Registered in England No. 2605125.
Registered office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London W1K 3HQ
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Savills (L&P) Limited. A subsidiary of Savills plc. Registered in England No. 2605138. Registered
office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London W1K 3HQ

Savills plc. Registered in England No 2122174, Registered office: 20 Grosvenor Hill, London W1K
3HQ.

Savills plc is a holding company, subsidiaries of which are authorised and regulated by the Financial
Services Authority (FSA)
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Thomasons

Consulting Civil & Structural Engineers

528 High Road, Leytonstone, London E11 3EE
T. +44 (0)20 8988 5820 F: +44 (0)20 8988 0422

19" July 2010 SH/HH/C10246

F.A.O. Sarah Ballantyne-Way
Savills (L & P) Limited
Lansdowne House

57 Berkeley Square

London

W1J 6ER

Dear Sarah,
RE: BRUNSWICK PARK, RESPONSE TO EA LETTER DATED 22"° JUNE 2010

in response to the Environment Agency letter (ref TL/2010/1 04354/01-L01) dated 22™ June 2010, we
have discussed with Katie Arthur the 4 planning conditions suggested and the impact on the structural
design and our responses to each of the conditions proposed. It is our understanding from our
discussions with Miss Katie Arthur that the 4 planning conditions suggested by the EA are subject to
review by London Borough of Barnet as to whether the conditions should be implemented within the
planning permission. We list out each of the conditions as follows: with our respective reply:-

Condition 1

The EA have confirmed receipt of the site investigation report prepared by Listers dated March 2010
(Ref:-10-01-011) which covers items 1, 2 and 3 listed under condition 1. We are happy to resubmit
this document if necessary. With regards to item 4, referring to a verification plan of remediation work
undertaken on site. This would be undertaken by the contractor post completion of site works in
accordance with the remediation recommendations set out within the site investigation report.

Condition 2

It is our understanding that ground source heat pumps are not under consideration for this scheme as
part of the renewable strategy. If further information is required on renewables, we would suggest that
further advice is sought from Elementa Consulting.

Offices at Guildford, Leeds, London, Manchester and Southend-on-Sea

Thomasans LId trading as Thomasons - Registered Office’ 86 Epsom Road, Guidtord. Surrey GU1 28X \//-_\

Registralion No. 08376815 - VAT No. 211 8019 07
0891875 www.thomasons.co.uk 00032800




Condition 3

As set out on page 22 & 23 of Listers Site Investigation Report due to the varying depths of made
ground of up to 2.3m depth below existing ground level, the varied depth of perched groundwater
levels and the varied types, strengths and compressibilities of the natural soil beneath the site, it is
considered that traditional spread footings will not be a viable option for this site. The site investigation
report suggests that piled foundations, appropriately founded well down into London Clay would be
suitable. Please find enclosed A3 copies of Thomasons drawings C10246/21A, 22A & 23A confirming
the proposed piling layout/locations and details.

Condition 4

The surface water run off from the building and hard landscaping to the garden areasfterraces will be
positively drained as set out in our flood risk assessment version 3, issued to the EA on 17" May
2010 with the surface water discharge rates to the public sewer controlled via the use of appropriately
sized attenuation tanks and hydro brakes. Due to the limited site area available for attenuation tanks
and the limited hydraulic depth beneath the car park. The proposed car park has been designed and
detailed as a pervious tanked paving system with granular build up beneath which is tanked using an
imperious membrane (as per the attached Marshalls standard drawing TS-0513 Rev A) which in turn
discharges to the manhole S10. Please find attached preliminary drawings C10246/01B, 03 and 05A
detailing the building drainage and car park drainage as described above.

Hopefully the attached assists in responding to the clarification requested by the Environmental
Agency. If there are further queries, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely

W

Serhan Halil BEng(Hons) CEng MIStructE
Associate

DDI: 0208 988 5834

Email: shalil@thomasons.co.uk

cc. Nick Meurice (Assura Group) (Letter only)
Eoin Lynch — (Galliford Try) ~ (Letter only)
Joel Kuenzi — (Sprunt Architects) (Letter only)
Tim Knights — (Elementa Consulting) — (Letter only)

Encl.
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